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Re: Master Dry Cleaners DERF Claim 
From: nhirlemann@thesigmagroup.com 

To : Pamela.Mylotta@Wisconsin.gov 

Cc: Jillian.Steffes@Wisconsin.gov 

Monday, October 27, 2008 2:28:42 PM 

6RRIS#- Oc} -41- 6 ~ S 14 ~ 
~ I D ·i¼ :l4 I 3 C/~ (p 30 
Acl1 oN: 9C, 

Pam : ~om m EJJT'. bEl<F CLA ,m 
In rega rds to your i nformation request please note the following . rQ..E.c...'o 
This claim is only for the work from the original scope and cost estimate , approved 
July 23 , 2007 . I t does not include any costs from t he change order approved March 
18 , 2008 . 

However , there are costs covered by the or i ginal scope tha t have not been submitted . 
Two more rounds of groundwa ter mon i t oring wi ll be i ncluded in the next claim and 

will be indicated as such f or the claim/site reviewer. (One round has been completed 
in September , and one round has ye t to be done. ) 

This correspondence wi ll be saved and submitted with the next c laim . 

A copy of the rKey Environmental report will be sent out to your attention at the MLK 
Dr ive o ffi ce (unless you specify o t herwise) . Al$l:J /1At/ttl KE'/ ,'3,E",Pt),lh; ~ #1/4, 

"~r;;Q~Faa ~FF-SIT"E" Ll~ l3'f.~T'IJ'1fl~WIS VISu:,,✓. N 

Thank you for your questi ons - they have helped me keep on l rack with this project. 

Anything else - please let me know . -rA ,·t tl'e.,nd..~ t-o ~ ~ 

Nancy ~- ;v--µ1--

- ---- Or ig inal Message -----
From : " Pamela A - DNR Mylotta " <Pamel a .Mylot ta@Wiscon sin.gov> 
To : nh irlemann@ thesigmagroup.c om 
Cc: " J illian - DNR Steffes " <Jillian. Ste ffe s@Wisconsin . gov> 
Sent: Monday , October 27 , 2008 1:0 7 : 00 PM GMT - 06 : 00 US/Canada Central 
Subject: Master Dry Cleaners DERF Claim 

Hi Nancy , 

Just wanted to formalize the r equest for more information regarding the DERF 
reimbursement c laim you submitted for the Master Dry Cleaner site (02 - 41 - 545142) on 
August 1 5 , 2008 . We need : 

1 . An e - mai l project status update , indicating that t he c laim is only for work from 
the or iginal scope a nd cost estimate , approved July 23 , 200 7 , and does not include 
any cos ts from the change order approved March 18 , 20 08 . Also indicate whet her any 
tasks f rom the o riginal scope have not been completed (yet to be done and billed). 

2 . This one I didn ' t mention in the phone call we just had , but I may have mentioned 
previously . We need the Key Engineering report regardi ng the pre-discovery costs. I 
did not see it in the file . Str ictly, this report should have been sent to al l the 
DERF bidders for it to q ualify as "pre -discovery '', so let me know if it was . 

Thanks . 

I 0/28/2008 8 



1·[4· KEY 
. . ·ENGINEERING 

GROUP LTD. 

735 North Water Street, Suite 1000 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

(414) 224-8300 
(800) 645-7365 
Fax (414) 224-8383 

February 7, 2006 

Tekna-KG, LLP 
c/o Mr. Thomas Frenn 
Petrie & Stocking 
1 l I East Wisconsin A venue, Suite 1500 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Reference: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 
Wisconsin Vision 
6310 West Bluemound Road 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Via Fax: (414) 276-0731 
and First Class Mail 

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
File No. 1512006 

· Dear Mr. Frenn: 

The purpose of this letter is to document the results of the Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
conducted at the above-referenced site by Key Engineering Group, Ltd. (KEY). The Phase II ESA was 
conducted in accordance with KEY's December 22, 2005 Phase II ESA Proposal. 

SITE HISTORY 

· KEY began the project with a Phase I ESA in December of 2005. During the Phase 1 ESA, the following 
potential recognized environn1ental conditions (RECs) were identified: 

• The neighboring property's current and historic association with a dry cleaning facility since 
approximately i969. · 

• The neighboring property's association with a Texas Oil Company filling station in 1960. 

• The subject site's association with an automobile repair facility throughout the 1960s. 

At your request, the completion of the Phase I ESA was put on hold January 11, 2006 to further investigate 
the potential RECs. 

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES 

Three soil probes (GP-I through GP-3) were advanced on the subject site to dep~fo; ranging from 
approximately O to 16.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) on January 19, 2006. ~!1e soil probes were 

. advanced with a Geoprobe® unit operated by Moraine Environmental. A iive-foot long stainless steel 
· sampler with an acetate liner was driven to the desired sampling depth using Stainless steel ruds. 

To the extent that was practical, KEY attempted to place the probes strategically throughout the ::ic..-essible 
areas of the site. Probe locations were determined by soil conditions and utility locations enccmntered in 
the field. The site location and soil probe locations are depicted in Figures 1 and 2, respectively. 

Soil samples were classified in the field in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Each 
soil sample was also field-screened for the presence· of volatile . organic compounds (VOCs) with a 

· photojonization detector (PID), and select soil samples were submitted to APL, Inc for analysis ofVOCs 

MILWAUKEE • GREEN BAY • WASHINGTON, D.C. 
www.kevenf!ineerinf!.com 



Mr. 'Thomas Frenn 
February 7, 2006 
Page 2 

,- , . ,, 

and/or diesel range organics (DRO). Soil probe and sampling information, soil classification data and field 
screening results are documented in soil boring logs included in Attachment I. 

In addition, KEY installed one temporary well (TW-1) at the location of GP-I during the sampling event on 
January 19, 2006. A groundwater sample was collected from the temporary well and submitted to APL, Inc for 
analysis ofVOCs. 

The soil probes were abandoned with bentonite; completed abandonment forms are included in Attachment 2. 

INVESTIGATION RESULTS 

Soil conditions encountered generally consisted of apparent .native brown to gray silty clay to depths between 2 to 
15 feet bgs. Seams of gravel and sand were encountered near the surface (0 to 5 feet bgs). Groundwater was 
encountered at approximately 13 to 14 feet bgs. 

Soil sample field screening ~esults indicated PID readings of background values {<l instrument unit (i.u.)), with the 
exception of GP-1, which had a maximum PID reading of 51.7 i.u. Soil sample field screening results are 
documented in the boring logs included in Attachment 1. 

Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table I, groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in 
Table 2, and the laboratory report and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Attachment 3 . 

. The analytical results for the soil samples collected from GP-1 through GP-3 indicated no detectible presence of 
VOCs, with the exception of methylene chloride in four of the five soil samples collected. However, this· 
contamtnant has been confirmed by APL, Inc to be a laboratory artifact. 

In addition, the soil sample collected at 13 feet bgs from GP-2 has low-level concentrations of DRO (1.573 
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)). This concentration falls well below 100 mg/kg, the generic residual contamiiiant 
level established in NR 720. 

The analytical resuits for the groundwater samples collected in TW-1 indicated the presence of multiple VOCs 
above laboratory detection limits. Ethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, naphthalene, xylenes and toluene were all 
detected above the laboratory detection limits, but below their respective NR 140 preventative action limits (PALs). 
Both 1,1-dichloroethene and trans-1,2-dichloroethene were detected above their respective NR 140 PAL, but below 
their respective NR 140 enforcement standards (ESs). In addition, benzene, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, 
tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene and vinyl chloride were all detected above their respective NR 140 ESs. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Upon review of the data obtained in the Phase II ESA, it is KEY's opinion that a release has occurred. The 
· laboratory data suggests that the dominant contaminant on the subject site is from chlorinated compounds. 

Given the close proximity of the neighboring dry cleaner facility, the dry cleaners historical operations since the 
mid-1960s, and the nature of the groundwater contamination identified during this Phase II ESA, it is possible that 
the groundwater contamination migrated from the neighboring site. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

In accordance with Wisconsin Statute 292.11, the subject site owner is required by law to report this release to the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). Upon notification, WDNR will issue a responsible party 
letter to the owner. · 

Although this release is reportable, KEY also believes that the owner can potentially receive an off-site exemption 
letter. It is KEY's opinion that further investigation is warranted to seek an off-site exemption from WDNR: 



Mr. Thomas Frenn 
February 7, 2006 
Page 3 

QUALIFICATIONS 

This assessment was performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances, 
by environmental consultants practicing in this or similar localities. No other warranty or guarantee, expressed or 
implied, is made as to the conclusions and recommendations included in this report. 

The findings of this assessment, to the best· of knowledge, are valid as of the date of this assessment. However, 
changes in the conditions· of a property can occur with the passage of time, whether due to natural processes or the 
works of man on this or adjacent properties. In addition, changes in applicable or appropriate standards may occur, 
whether they result from legislation, from the broadening of knowledge or from other reasons. Accordingly, the 
findings of this assessment may be invalidated wholly or partially by changes outside our control. 

Specified information contained in this report has been obtained from publicly available sources and other secondary 
sources of information produced by entities other than Key Engineering Group, Ltd. Although care has been taken 
by Key Engineering Group, Ltd., in compiling this· information, Key Engineering Group, Ltd., disclaims any and all 
liability for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies of the third parties. 

Please feel free to call if you have any questions regarding this Phase II ESA Report. 

Sincerely, 

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 

i1a,1CWWrcJvw ~ 
Sarah 0. Schwab, EIT 

t1Engjnre, ~ ~ ~ 
Dobrogniew (Dobra) S. Paya~. 
Senior Engin er 

SOS/tym 

Attachments: Table 1 
Table 2 
Figure 1 
Figure 2 
Attachment 1 
Attachment 2 
Attachment 3 

Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results 
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results 
Site Location Map 
Soil Probe Locations and Site Layout Map 
Soil Boring Logs 
Soil Boring Abandonment Forms 
APL, Inc. Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Documentation 

H:\PROJECTS\2005\EMI 512006\l 512006 p2.doc 



TABLE 1 

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

WISCONSIN VISION 
6310 West Bluemound Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

I I 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION GENERIC RCLs 

PARAMETERS GP-1 GP-2 GP-3 

Date Collected 1/19/06 1 /19/06 1/19/06 1 /19/06 1/19/06 
Depth (feet bqs) 3-4 3-4 
DRO (mg/kg) --- ---
Detected VOCs (µg/kg) 
Methylene Chloride 200 <33 

Notes: 

Bold concentrations exceed NR 746 Table 1 values 
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 746 Table 2 values 
--- - not analyzed or no standard established 
(1)- NR 720 generic RCLS 
bgs - below ground surface 
DRO - diesel range organics 

13 
1.573 J 

130 

J - analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation 
RCL - residual contaminant level 
µg/kg - micrograms per kilogram 
voes - volatile organic compounds 

H:IPROJECTS\2005\EN\1512006\Tables\1512006 table 1.xls 

3-4 12-13 
--- ---
138 139 

PROTECTION OF DIRECT CONTACT 
GROUNDWATER (NON-INDUSTRIAL) 

--- ---
--- ---

100 / 250 (1) ---

--- ---



TABLE 2 

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

WISCONSIN VISION 
6310 West Bluemound Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

I II 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

II 
NR 140 

PARAMETERS 

Date Collected 
Iuetected voes (µg/I) 

Benzene 

1 , 1-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Ethyl benzene 
lsopropylbenzene 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 

T etrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl Chloride 

Xylenes 

Notes: 

Bold concentrations exceed N R 140 PAL 
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 140 ES 

GP-1 

1/20/06 

33 
5.860 
1,800 

54 
120 

8.530 
1.680 J 

17 
18 
12 

701 
80 

1.220 

--- - not analyzed , not applicable or no standard established 
ES - enforcement standard 
J - analyte detected between limit of detection and limit of quantitation 
PAL - preventive action limit 
µg/I - micrograms per liter 
VOCs - volatile organic compounds 

H:\PROJECTS\2005\EN\ 1512006\Tables\1512006 table 2.xls 

ES I PAL 

--- ---

5 0.5 

7 0.7 

70 7 

100 20 
700 140 
--- ---
40 8 
--- ---
5 0.5 

1,000 200 

5 0 .5 

0.2 0.02 

10,000 100 

I 



SOURCE. 
USGS 
1vlilwaukee, Wisconsin 
Quadrangle Map 1958. Plrotorevised 1971 
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State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400--122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page of 2 
Facility/Project Name 

Wisconsin Vision 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Adam Sweet 

Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

Moraine Environmental 1/19/2006 1/19/2006 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
Local Grid Origin 

State Plane 

E 1/4 of 
Facility ID 

[81 (estimated: O ) or Boring Location O I Local Grid Location 
N, E S/C/N Lat __ o __ ' II □ N 

SE 1/4 of Section 27, T 7 N, R 21 E Long 
O 

' 

11 

Feet O S 

!

County !County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee 

GP-I 
Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 

!
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

□ E 
Feet O W 

Sample Soil Properties 

"<I :s .~ 
t;j -0 

0 < e t !;; t~ ..0 E-< 
E-o i:: u 
:i § 

0 0 
,..;i iz 

I 60 
ss 33 

-2 60 
ss 53 

3 - 60 
ss 50 

~ 
v 
<> 

::, IJ.. 
0 .s u 
~ -s 
0 0. 

iii 
0 

Q 

-I 

-2 

-f-

-3 

f-

-4 
f-

f-

-5 
f-

f-

f-

f-

-6 
f-

f-

f---7 

-f-

f-

r-8 
f--f-

f-

r-9 

-II 

-12 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 
Cl) 

u 
Cl) 

:::> 

r-.ASPHALT GP ~ 
r\ Gray GRAVEL, some Sand, poorly / 0: ::· · 
I \'9!,'PTa::.:d::;e:.:::d:__--c----=-~.........,---=-.,--c-=--=-----l SW .o. ·[3: 

Black mottled dark brown SAND & v. 
i\GRA VEL well graded sw o;::·· 
r\ Light gray SAND & medium GRAVEL, / ~ 
I \well graded CL ~ 
r\ Light Brown Sandy CLAY, trace 
I \medium Gravel / I 

Dark brown mottled brown CLAY, trace CL 
sand & medium Gravel 

Brown Sandy CLAY, trace medium 
Gravel 

Dark & Light brown mottled CLAY, 
trace fine Gravel 

Brown CLAY, trace Silt 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Light brown Silty CLAY 

CL~ 

CL 

v v 

:::L-MI V 

v 

v 
CL-Ml v 

v ...... 
·~ ..... 

i:: 
0 

8 -0 ·- e 0 
la ~ .8 i:: :-9 ....... ·c:; 

~ -0 0 "' .!'l ::, ·- ·.:: X 

8 § E ·o ,:: o- E "' "' 0 "' -0 
~ ;.::i ;.::i ii: ..5 p.. Cl) p.. u 

<I 

<I 

* 

<I 

<I 

<I 

20.2 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signaturi;: 
.,.·:,7~ 

Firm KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
735 N. WATER STREET SUITE I 000 MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

... 
.!'l 
0 

E 
v g 

0 .!a<! "' 0 u C N 0 "' p.. p.. p.. 

Tel: 414-224-8300 
Fax:414-224-8383 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this fom1 
may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally 
identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the 
completed form should be sent. 



St:ite of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400-122A 

Boring Number 

Sample 

4 
ss 

18 
12 

GP-1 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. 

-13 

... 
>--14 ... 

~15 

-16 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Light brown Silty CLAY 

Cl) u ~ u :a 
g, = Cl) 

Cl) ~ 0 ., .... .3 Q ::> 0 ::: 
·.E· 

..,,L-M1v1111 ,,yn'Y),)1 -· ~ : 

··-i ·. 
1-,_,,G-r-av-S,-a-nd-c-1v-C-c:L-A:-c:Y:-:::----------+-r""·,,--f,~1/H1/(w,'·•·· E •· 

Li!!ht brown Silty CLAY i---L-MI~ 1 · ;=: · · 
Brown fine SAND, trace Clay, poorly SP-SC •••.··· .. 1, • · E ... 

'"''!!r=:ad.:::.e-'-d..,,,.... __ ~---~-----=----'t SP-SC'. · .. /, ·. E ·. 
, Gray fine SAND, trace Clay, poorly · , .·. ;=: • 
\ITTaded CL ~ ·.· ;=: . 

_ Brown Sandv CLAY ~ § · 
Light gray Silty CLAY ;L-MI~ ;=: .· 

..,_Bedrock - SHALE , l"V/,« ;=: ·. 
End of Soil Boring at 16.5' 

*Sample submitted for laboratory 
analysis. 

8 
~ 
8 
11< 

51.0 

51.7 

Page 2 of 2 
Soil Properties 

.... 
,:: ¾l 0 

~ 0 E ]";:) ;:; 
-0 g B .!l :9 - :~ X 0 " g 
,:: 0 V, 

,:: ::, ·- 0 0 .;: 0 ., ,:: ·o CT E ., -0 N u ,:: 
- 0 ::s 8 0 0 
Cl) 11< ;::J ;::J ti: .s 11< "'-< 11< 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page I of 2 
Facility/Project Name 

Wisconsin Vision 
License/Pennit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn 

Adam Sweet 
Date Drilling Started 

Moraine Environmental 1/19/2006 
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

1/19/2006 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
Local Grid Origin 
State Plane N, E SICIN Lat __ o __ ' " 

~ ( estimated: O ) or Boring Location O I Local Grid Location 

ON 
Feet O S E 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 27, T 7 N, R 21 E Long 

O 

' " 

Facility ID 

\

County !County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee 

GP-2 
Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 

!
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet O W 

Sample Soil Properties 

I 
ss 

2 
ss 

-

-

60 
30 

60 
39 

3 60 
ss 37 

"' § 
0 u 
~ 
0 

iii 
t-

t­

t-- l 

t-

-2 

-3 

t-
t-

-4 

t-

-5 

>---6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

-10 

-11 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 
Cl) 

u 
Cl) 

~ -,ASPHALT 
'=n=--ar...,.k_b,_r_o_w_n_m_o_t_,tl,_e...,.d...,.b...,.la-c"""'"k-=s....,AND-=-==-&-=---~' SW 0: :~-. 

\GRAVEL well graded J{tS 
~'""'·6:..;~::...ca~:...c....::~.:::.~=::..:T:.c:E::..&_G~RA--VE~L-w-e~ll-gr-,a...,.de-d~; sc:wL ~;.•~.· 

Brown Sandy CLAY, trace medium 
Gravel 
Brown SAND, trace fine Gravel, well 
graded 

SW :::: 

Brown Sandy coarse GRAVEL, poorly 
graded 

Dark & light gray mottled SAND, some 

GP 

SW 
, fine Gravel, well graded 1 sw ;,. ·:-v. • 

~B_r_o_w_n_S_AND~--&~m~e_d_i_u_m_G_r_a_v_e-l,-w-e-11~ :r.sr • • • .!Y~ 

\ITTaded '.::"' · .,_,,_._ 

Yell ow Clayey SAND 
Brown SAND & medium Gravel, well 

1~1ITT~,a.:,cd-=-,ed,=....-_~:-cc----;c=--:--:-c----,,,---,----'/ -L-"·•n 
,-, Dark brown Silty CLAY. trace Sand 

Brown Siltv CLAY trace coarse Gravel 
Light brown, orange & light gray mottled 
Silty CLAY 

~L-MI 

v 

v 
v 

v 

<I 

* 
<I 

<I 

<I 

<I 

I hereby certify that the infonnation on this fonn is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Finn KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
735 N. WATER STREET SUITE 1000 MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

~ 

0 
0 
N 
11. 

Tel: 414-224-8300 
Fax:414-224-8383 

This fonn is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonn is mandatory. Failure to file this form 
may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally 
identifiable information on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more infonnation, including where the 
completed fonn should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400- I 22A 

Boring Number GP-2 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2 

Sample 

-

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Light brown, orange & light gray mottled 
Silty CLAY 

~ 13 r-.Black Siltv SAND 
Orange fine SAND ooorlv graded 

-14 Light brown fine SAND, poorly graded 

Gray fine SAND, poorly graded 

-15 
End of Soil Boring at 15' 

*Sample submitted for laboratory 
analysis. 

W-St-. • 
SP 

SP 
I· .... 

SP 

<I 

* 

<l 

Soil Properties 

0 
0 
N 
P-, 



- State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page 1 of 2 
Facility/Project Name 

Wisconsin Vision 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Adam Sweet 

Date Drilling Started 

Moraine Environmental 1/19/2006 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. 'Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

1/19/2006 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
Local Grid Origin ~ ( estimated: O ) or Boring Location O I Local Grid Location 
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat --

0 

--• " □ N 

E 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 27, T 7 N, R 21 E Long 
O 

' " Feet O S 
Facility ID 

'

County !County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Milwaukee 41 Milwaukee 

GP-3 
Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 

!
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet O W 

Sample Soil Properties 

I 
ss 

~ 

60 
30 

2 60 
ss 24 

-
3 60 
ss 38 

-1 

f-2 

-8 

-10 
r 

-II 

-12 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

,.,_ASPHALT 
Black SAND & GRAVEL. well graded 
Black Clayey SAND & GRAVEL, well 

r\ITTaded 
Light gray GRAVEL & SAND, poorly 

i\ITTaded 
Brown SAND, trace medium Gravel & 

!""\Clay 
>--- Grav CLAY trace Sand 

Brown CLAY, trace medium Gravel & 
Sand 

Light & dark brown mottled CLAY, 
trace Sand 

Red-brown CLAY 

Brown Silty CLAY 

Brown SAND, well graded 

Cl) u 

u :.a 
P. 

Cl) f: bJl 
0 ::> C, ..-l -··~ SW o-.·. 

CL 

CL~ 

CL 
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'::L-MI 
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SW 
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i:: 
0 

~ 0 E 8 -0 --a e i= f: ~ .a ~ ~ ... ·o 
-0 - "' ·c >< = bJl 
i:: " ::l --

0 -~ 8 !3 fi ·o i:: O"' E "' '-' 
0 "' -0 ;::: Q 0.. ::s u ;:i ;:i ii: ..:i Cl) 0.. 

<I 
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<I 

<I 

<I 

<l 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature Firm KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
-t·----· 735 N. WATER STREET SUITE 1000 MILWAUKEE, WI 53202 

.... 
" 0 
E 

.; 2 
0 0 .,. 
0 u I'.:: N 0 " 0.. 0.. 0.. 

Tel: 414-224-8300 
Fax:414-224-8383 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form 
may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally 
identifiable information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the 
completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400- I 22A 

Boring Number GP-3 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2 
Sample 

-
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;::J 
0 u 
~ 

..9 
lil 

f­

f­

f-

t- 13 
f-

f-

t-14 
f-

f-

t- 15 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Brown SAND, well graded 

Gray SAND, well graded 

Gray Silty CLAY 
Bedrock - SHALE 

End of Soil Boring at 15' 
*Sample submitted for laboratory 

analysis. 
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Soil Properties 
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State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-58 Rev. 4-97 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or 141, Wis. Adrnin. 
Code, whichever is applicable. 
(1) GENERAL INFORMATION 

Well/Drillhol~oreholi !County L · enter o western 
ocatwn boundarv Milwaukee 

0 E 
E 1/4 of SE 1/4 ofSectionE_ ; T. _7_ N; R. _1!_ □ w 

(If Applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. ON. □ S., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 
Civil Town Name 

Street Address of Well 

6310 West Bluernound Road 
City, Village 

Milwaukee 
WELUDRILLHOLE/B0REHOLE fNF0RMATI0N 

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) 1/19/2006 

□ Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 

D Water Well D Yes 0 No 

□ Drillhole 

~ Borehole 

Construction Type: 

D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 

~ Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Formation Type: 

~ Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft) 16.5 Casing Diameter (in.) 1.00 
(From ground surface) Casing Depth (ft.) 16.5 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 0 No □ Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

(7) 
Sealing Material Used 

Asphaltic Concrete Patch 

3/8" Chipped Bentonite 

(8) Comments 

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
Signa~Jf of Pers.on Doi,£ Work 
-"~--· , ✓1 I .....-..,...,_ -,_.,..,__-/ _,., ....,_,, r - -,., 

~eet or Route 

735 North Water Street Suite 1000 
City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4105 

Feet 

Date Si ned 

2 "7 C(, 
Telephone Number 

(414) 224-8300 

1(2) FACILITY NAME Wisconsin Vision 
Original Well 0wner(IfKnown) 

Wisconsin Vision 
Present Well Owner 

Street or Route 

6310 West Bluernound Road 
City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee. WI 53215 
Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) IWI Unique Well No. 

GP-l/TW-1 
Reason For Abandonment 

Investigative Soil Probe 
Date of Abandonment 

l/19/06 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 13.3 
Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No □ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? □ Yes 0 No 
If No, Explain Removed 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ Yes 0 No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 0 Yes 0 No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes 0 No 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes 0 No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
0 Conductor Pipe - Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 
D Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) Gravity 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

□ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

~ Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets I 
□ Clay-Sand Slurry I 0 Granular Bentonite 

□ Bentonite-Sand Slurry I 0 Bentonite-Cement Grout 
~ Chipped Bentonite 

I 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

Surface 0.3 

0.3 16.5 25 Lbs 

DNR/COUNTY 



State of Wisco~sin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-58 Rev. 4-97 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or 141, Wis. Admin. 
Code, whichever is applicable. 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATION 

Well/Dril~ol~of:holfu I County 
Location en er o sou ei:n area 

Milwaukee ofoarkmg lot 

0 E 
E 1/4 of SE 1/4 ofSectio~ ; T. 7 N;R. 21 □ w 

(If Applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
· Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. □ S., fi. 0 E. □ w. 
Civil Town Name 

Street Address of Well 

6310 West Bluemound Road 
City, Village 

Milwaukee 
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) 1/19/2006 

□ Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 

□ Water Well D Yes 0 No 

□ Drillhole 
(gJ Borehole 

Construction Type: 

0 Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 
(gJ Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Fonnation Type: 

(gJ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft) 15.0 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From ground surface) Casing Depth (ft.) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes 0 No 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

(7) 
Sealing Material Used 

Asphaltic Concrete Patch 

3/8" Chipped Bentonite 

(8) Comments 

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 

□ 

Date Signed 

Unknown 
Feet 

2 7 {,(; 
Street or Route 

735 North Water Street Suite 1000 
City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4105 

Tele hone Number 

(414) 224-8300 

(2) FACILITY NAME Wisconsin Vision 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

Wisconsin Vision 
Present Well Owner 

Street or Route 

6310 West Bluemound Road 
City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee. WI 53215 
Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) l WI Unique Well No. 

GP-2 
Reason For Abandonment 

Investigative Soil Probe 
Date of Abandonment 

1/19/06 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 13.0 
Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No (gJ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No (gJ Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? (gJ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes (gJ No 
If No, Explain NA 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ Yes □ No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? (gJ Yes □ No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes (gJ No 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes □ No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

0 Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped 
0 Dump Bailer (gJ Other (Explain) Gravity 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

0 Concrete I D Bentonite Pellets 

□ 
I 

0 Granular Bentonite Clay-Sand Slurry I 

□ Bentonite-Sand Slurry I D Bentonite-Cement Grout 

0 Chipped Bentonite 
I 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

Surface 0.3 

0.3 15.0 20Lbs 

DNR/COUNTY 



State of Wisconsin WELI.JDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Fonn 3300-5B Rev. 4-97 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or 141, Wis. Admin. 
Code, whichever is applicable. 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATION 

Well/Drilleole/Borfholfu I County 
Location enter o nort ei:n area . 

of parking lot Milwaukee 
0 E 

E 1/4 of SE )/4 ofSection.11_ ; T. 7 N; R. 21 D w 
(If Applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. D N. D S., ft.DE. Ow. 
Civil Town Name 

Street Address of Well 

6310 West Bluemound Road 
City, Village 

Milwaukee 
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) 1/19/2006 

D Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? 

D Water Well 0 Yes D No 

D Drillhole 

0 Borehole 

Construction Type: 

D Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 
0 Other (Specify) Geoprobe 

Fonnation Type: 
0 Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft) 15.0 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From ground surface) Casing Depth {ft.) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

(7) 
Sealing Material Used 

Asphaltic Concrete Patch 

3/8" Chipped Bentonite 

(8) Comments 

(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
Si~nature tf Pers9n Dtg ;" ork 

t· vv,,./ ,.,,.--1--<c.-z. ~--··•·· 

0 No D Unknown 
Feet 

Street or Route 

735 North Water Street Suite 1000 
Telephone Number 

(414) 224-8300 
City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4105 

(2) FACILITY NAME Wisconsin Vision 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

Wisconsin Vision 
Present Well Owner 

Street or Route 

6310 West Bluemound Road 
City, State, Zip Code 

Milwaukee, WI 53215 
Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 

GP-3 
Reason For Abandonment 

Investigative Soil Probe 
Date of Abandonment 

1/19/06 

(4) Depth to Water(Feet) 13.0 
Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes D No 0 Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes D No 0 Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? D Yes 0 No 
If No, Explain NA 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes D No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 0 Yes D No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes 0 No 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes D No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
0 Conductor Pipe • Gravity □ Conductor Pipe • Pumped 
0 Dump Bailer r8J Other (Explain) Gravity 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Concrete I □ Bentonite Pellets I 0 Clay-Sand Slurry I D Granular Bentonite 
0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry I □ Bentonite-Cement Grout 
0 Chipped Bentonite 

I 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

Surface 0.3 

0.3 15.0 20 Lbs 

DNR/COUNTY 



INC. 
8222 w. Calumet Rd~ Milwaukee. WI 53223 
Pflone: l414J 355-5800 Fax: l414J 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineering 

735 N . Water St. Suite l000 

Mil waukee, WI 53202 

41086 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 

DATE REPORTED: 

DATE RECEIVED: 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): 

PROJECT ID: 

PROJECT NAME: 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

15 12006 
Wisconsin Vision 

Sample Number: QC Prep Batch Number: 10 15235 Collection : 1/19/2006 Time: 9:40 
Sample ID : GP- I 

Matrix: GW 
Sample Description: 

Date 
Compound Result U nits LOO LOQ Dilution RQ Method Analyst Extract/ Analyzed 

l , l , l ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.220 ug/1 0.220 0.700 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1128/2006 

1, 1,1-Trichloroethane <0.3 10 ug/1 0.3 10 0.986 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1128/2006 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.440 ug/1 0.440 1.400 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1128/2006 

I , 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.440 ug/1 0.440 1.400 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 112812006 

1,1-Dichloroethane <0.320 ug/1 0.320 1.01 8 8260 2402 1/2712006 / 1/2812006 

I , 1-Dichloroethene 5.860 ug/1 0.340 I .082 8260 2402 1/2712006 / 1128/2006 

1, 1-Dichloropropene <0.430 ug/1 0.430 1.368 8260 2402 1/ 2712006 / 1128/2006 

1,2,3 -Trichlorobenzene <0.500 ug/1 0.500 1.591 8260 2402 112712006 I 1128/2006 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.5 10 ug/1 0.5 10 1.623 8260 2402 112112006 I 1/28/2006 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.470 ug/1 0.470 1.495 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1/28/2006 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.300 ug/1 0.3 00 0.955 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1128/2006 

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.460 ug/1 0.460 1.464 8260 2402 112112006 I 1128/2006 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.340 ug/1 0.340 1.082 8260 2402 112112006 I 1/28/2006 

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.350 ug/1 0.350 1.11 4 8260 2402 1/2712006 / 1128/2006 

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.320 ug/1 0.320 1.01 8 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 112812006 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.340 ug/1 0.340 1.082 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1128/2006 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.260 ug/1 0.260 0.827 8260 2402 1127/2006 / 1128/2006 

1,3-Dichloropropane <0.390 ug/1 0.390 1.24 1 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1128/2006 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.3 60 ug/1 0.360 1.1 45 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1/28/2006 

l2Dibromo-3-chloropropan <0.330 ug/1 0.330 1.050 8260 2402 1127/2006 / 1/28/2006 

2,2-Dichloropropane <0.270 ug/1 0.270 0.859 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1128/2006 

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether <0.700 ug/1 0.700 2.227 8260 2402 1/2712006 / 1/28/2006 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.300 ug/1 0.300 0.955 8260 2402 1127/2006 / 1128/2006 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.260 ug/1 0.260 0.827 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 112812006 

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone <0.800 ug/1 0.800 2 .54 5 8260 2402 1/2712006 i 1128/2006 

Benzene 33 ug/1 0.270 0 .8 59 8260 2402 1127/2006 / 1128/2006 

Bromobenzene <0.3 10 ug/1 0.3 10 0.986 8260 2402 1/ 2712006 / 112812006 

Bromochloromethane <0.3 70 ug/1 0.370 1.177 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1/28/2006 

Bromodichloromethane <0.380 ug/1 0.380 1.209 8260 2402 1/2 7/2006 / 1128/2006 

Bromoform <0.390 ug/1 0.390 1.24 1 8260 2402 112112006 I 1/2812006 

Bromomethane <0.650 ug/1 0.650 2068 8260 2402 1127/2006 / 1/28/2006 

Carbon tetrachloride <0.270 ug/1 0.270 0.8 59 8260 2402 112moo6 I 1/28/2006 

Chlorobenzene <0.260 ug/1 0.260 0 .827 8260 2402 112112006 I 1/28/2006 

Chloroethane <0.640 ug/1 0.640 2.036 8260 2402 1/27/2006 / 1128/2006 

Department of Natural Resources Sta te Certified Laboratory #241340550 

AP L warrant s the tes1 results 10 be of a precis ion normal fo r the sample lypt:: and me thdology employed for eac h sample submillcd . APL d isclaims any other warrants, expressed or implied, 
including warranty o f fitness for a par1icular purpose and warranty of merchantability . APL accept s no legal re sponsibili1y for the purpose fo r which the client uses test results. Any analytical wo rk 
pcrfonned must be governed by this terms and conditions set for1h herein . 

Page I 



INC. 
8222 w. Calumet Rd~ Milwaukee, WI 53223 
Phone: (4141 355-5800 fax: (4141 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Eng ineering 

735 N. Water St. Suite l000 

Mi lwaukee , WI 53202 

Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene 
cis- 1,3-Dichlorop ropene 
Dibro mochloromethane 
Dibromo methane 
Dichlorodi flu oro methane 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropyl Ether 
Isopropylbenzene 
m& p-xy lene 
Methy lene chlo ride 
Methy l-t-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Buty lbenzene 
n-Propylbenze ne 
o-xyle ne 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
sec-Buty lbenzene 
Styrene 
tert-Buty lbenzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,3-Dichlorop ropene 
Trichloroethene 
Trichloro flu oromethane 
Vinyl chloride 

<0 .240 

<0.490 

1800 

<0.3 70 

<0.410 

<0.460 

<0.270 

120 

<0.420 

< 0.300 

8.530 

<0.530 

<0.300 

<0.390 

1.680 

< 0.360 

17 

1.220 

<0.310 

<0.340 

<0.250 

< 0.300 

18 

12 

54 

<0.260 

701 

<0.240 

80 

ug/1 0.240 

ug/1 0.490 

ug/1 0.270 

ug/1 0.370 

ug/1 0.4 10 

ug/1 0.460 

ug/1 0.270 

ug/1 0.250 

ug/1 0.420 

ug/1 0.300 

ug/1 0.330 

ug/1 0.530 

ug/1 0.300 

ug/1 0.390 

ug/1 0.7 50 

ug/1 0.360 

ug/1 0.280 

ug/1 0.250 

ug/1 0.3 10 

ug/1 0.340 

ug/1 0.250 

ug/1 0.300 

ug/1 0.310 

ug/1 0.290 

ug/1 0.250 

ug/1 0.260 

ug/1 0.340 

ug/1 0.240 

ug/1 0.200 

Samp le Number: 4 111 5 
QC Prep Batch Number: 

Sample ID : Trip Blank 

Sample Description: 

0.764 

1.559 

0.859 

1.177 

1.304 

1.464 

0.859 

0.795 

1.336 

0.955 

1.050 

1.686 

0.955 

1.241 

2.386 

1.1 45 

0.891 

0.795 

0.986 

1.082 

0.795 

0.955 

0.986 

0.923 

0.795 

0.827 

1.082 

0.764 

0.636 

1015234 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER 

DATE REPORTED: 

DATE RECEIVED: 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): 

PROJECT ID 

PROJECT NAME 

3 8260 

8260 

E 8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 
J 8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

E 8260 

8260 

8260 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

15 12006 

Wisco nsin Vision 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1127/2006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 112112006 I 
2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 112712006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 112112006 I 
2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 11211200(, I 
2402 1/27/2006 / 

2402 1/2712006 / 

2402 1/27/ 2006 / 

Co llection : 1/19/2006 Time: 

Matrix: GW 

Date 

1/28/2006 

1/28/2006 

1/2812006 

1128/2006 

1/28/2006 

1128/2006 

1/2812006 

1/28/2006 

1/2812006 

1/28/2006 

112812006 

1128/2006 

1128/2006 

1/2812006 

1/28/2006 

1/28/2006 

1/28/2006 

1/28/2006 

112812006 

1/28/2006 

1/2812006 

1/2812006 

1/2812006 

1/28/2006 

1/2812006 

1/2812006 

1/ 2812006 

1/28/2006 

1/28/2006 

Co mp o und R es ult U nits LOD L O Q Dilutio n RQ Method A n a lyst Extract/Analyzed 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.220 ug/1 0.220 0.700 8260 2402 112612006 I 1/26/2006 

I, 1, I-Trichloroethane <0.310 ug/1 0.310 0.986 8260 2402 1/2 6/2006 / 1/26/2006 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.440 ug/1 0.440 1.400 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 1/26/2006 

l ,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.440 ug/1 0.440 1.400 8260 2402 112612006 I 1/2612006 

Departm en t o f Natural Reso urces S tate Certifi ed La b o rato ry #24 1340550 

APL warrants th e test resu lts to be o f a prec ision nonn al for the sample type and rneihdology employed for each sample submined. APL di sclaims any other warrant s. expressed or impli ed , 
includ ing warran ty of fitness for a part icular purpose and warnn ty o f merchantabilit y. APL accepts no legal responsibility for the purpose for which the clienl uses test results. Any anal)1ica l work 
p erfom1ed mus! be governed by this 1enns and condi1ions set forth herein. 
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INC. 
8222 W. Calumet Rd. Milwaukee, WI 53223 
Phone: (4141355-5800 Fax: 14141 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineering 

735 N. W ater St. Suite 1000 

Milwaukee , WI 53202 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 
I , 1-Dichloroethene 
1,1-Dichloropropene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,3-Trichloropropa ne 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
12Dib romo-3-chloropropa n 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-C hloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
2-C hlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
4-Methyl-2-Penta none 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
Dibromochloromethane 
Dibromomethane 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropyl Ether 

<0.320 

<0.340 

<0.430 

<0.500 

<0.510 

<0.470 

<0.300 

<0.460 

<0.340 

<0.350 

<0.320 

<0.340 

<0.260 

<0.390 

<0 .360 

<0.330 

<0.270 

<0.700 

<0.300 

<0.260 

<0.800 

<0.270 

<0 .3 10 

<0.370 

<0,380 

<0.390 

<0.650 

<0.270 

<0.260 

<0.640 

<0.240 

<0.490 

<0.270 

<0.370 

<0.4 10 

<0.460 

<0.270 

<0.250 

<0.420 

<0.300 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 20060070 

DATE REPORTED : 06-Feb-06 

DATE RECEIVED: 20-Jan-06 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): Rec On Ice 

PROJECT ID : 15 12006 

PROJECT NAME: Wi sconsin Vision 

0. 320 1.0 18 8260 2402 I 126/2006 / 

0.340 1.082 8260 2402 112612006 ( 

0.430 1.368 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 

0.500 1. 59 I 8260 2402 I /26/2006 / 

0.5 10 1.623 8260 2402 112612006 / 

0.470 1.495 8260 2402 in6/2006 / 

0.300 0.95 5 8260 2402 in6l2006 ( 

0.460 1.464 8260 240 2 1126/2006 ( 

0.340 1.082 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 

0.350 I.I 14 8260 2402 1/26/2006 / 

0.320 1.0 18 8260 2402 112612006 I 
0.340 1.082 8260 2402 112612006 / 

0.260 0.827 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 

0.390 1.241 8260 2402 1/26/2006 ( 

0.3 60 1.1 45 8260 2402 1126/2006 ( 

0.330 1.050 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 

0.270 0.859 8260 2402 1126/2006 ( 

0.700 2.227 8260 2402 1/26/2006 / 

0.300 0.95 5 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 

0.260 0.8 27 8260 2402 112612006 I 
0. 800 2.545 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 

0.270 0.859 8260 2402 I / 2612006 ( 

0.3 10 0.986 8260 2402 1/26/2006 / 

0.370 1.177 8260 2402 1/26/2006 / 

0.380 1.209 8260 2402 I 12612006 / 

0.390 1.24 1 8260 2402 I /26/2006 / 

0.650 2 068 8260 2402 112612006 I 
0.270 0.859 8260 2402 112612006 I 
0.260 0.827 8260 2402 I 12612006 / 

0.640 2.036 8260 2402 1126/2006 I 
0.240 0. 764 4 8260 2402 1/26/2006 / 

0.490 1. 559 8260 2402 112612006 / 

0.270 0.859 8260 2402 112612006 / 

0.370 1.177 8260 2402 1/2612006 / 

0.4 10 1.304 8260 2402 I 126/2006 / 

0.460 1.464 8260 2402 112612006 / 

0270 0.859 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 

0.250 0795 8260 2402 I 126/2006 / 

0.420 1.336 8260 2402 1126/2006 / 

0.300 0.955 8260 2402 112612006 / 

Department of Natura l Resources S tate Certified Laborato ry #241340550 

APL warrants the test result s to be ora prec ision nonnal for the sample type and methdo logy employed for each sample submitted. APL disclaims any other warr.lrlts, expressed or implied, 
includ ing warranty o f fi tness for a particular purpose and warranty o f merchan1abi li1 y. APL 3ccepls no legal respons ibi lity fo rthe purpose for wh ich the cl ient uses tcs l results. Any analytica l work 
performed must be governed by this tcnns and conditi ons se t fonh herein. 
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1/26/2006 

1126/2006 

1/2612006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1126/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/2612006 

1/26/2006 

1/2612006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1126/2006 

112612006 

1/2612006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/2612006 

112612006 

1/2612006 

112612006 

112612006 



INC. 
8222 w. Calumet Rd~ Milwaukee, WI 53223 
Phone: 14141355-5800 Fax: l414I 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineering 

735 N. Water St. Suite 1000 

Mi lwaukee, W[ 53202 

lsopropylbenzene 
m&p-xylene 
Methy lene chloride 
Methyl-t-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
u-Butylbenzene 
n-Propylbenzene 
o-xylene 
p- lsopropyltoluene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
Styrene 
tert-Buty lbeuzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Trichloroethene 
Tl'ichloro flu oromethane 
Vinyl chloride 

<0.330 

<0.530 

<0.300 

<0.390 

<0. 750 

<0.360 

<0.280 

<0.250 

<0.3 10 

<0.340 

<0.250 

< 0.300 

<0.3 10 

<0.290 

<0.250 

<0.260 

<0.340 

<0.240 

<0. 200 

ug/1 0.330 

ug/1 0.530 

ug/1 0.300 

ug/1 0.390 

ug/1 0.750 

ug/1 0.360 

ug/1 0.280 

ug/1 0.250 

ug/1 0.310 

ug/1 0.340 

ug/1 0.250 

ug/1 0.300 

ug/1 0.3 10 

ug/1 0.290 

ug/1 0.250 

ug/1 0.260 

ug/1 0.340 

ug/1 0.240 

ug/1 0.200 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 20060070 

DATE REPORTED: 06-Feb-06 

DATE RECEIVED : 20-Jan-06 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): Rec On lce 

PROJECT lD : 15 12006 

PROJECT NAME: Wi sconsin Vi sion 

1.050 8260 2402 1n612006 I 
1.686 8260 2402 1n612006 I 
0.955 8260 2402 1n6/2006 I 
1.241 8260 2402 1n6n006 I 
2.386 8260 2402 1n6noo6/ 

1.1 45 8260 2402 1n612006 I 
0.89 1 8260 2402 ln6/2006 / 

0 .795 8260 2402 112612006 I 
0.986 8260 2402 1126noo6 I 
1.082 8260 2402 1126noo6 / 

0.795 4 8260 2402 1/26/2006 / 

0.955 8260 2402 112612006 I 
0.986 8260 2402 1/26/2006 / 

0 .923 8260 2402 1n6n006/ 

0.795 8260 2402 1126noo6 I 
0 .827 8260 2402 1126noo6 I 
1.082 8260 2402 1126n006 ( 

0 .764 8260 2402 112612006 I 
0.636 8260 2402 1/26/2006 / 

Department of Natural Reso urces State Certified Laboratory #241340550 

APL warranl s the 1esl results to be of a precision nom1al for the sample type and methdology employed for each sample submitted. APL discl.:ums any other warrants, expressed or implied. 
including warranty of fitness for a particular pwpose and warra nty of merchantabi li ty. APL acccpls no legal responsibility for the purpose for which the clienl uses tes1 results. Any analytical work 
perfo rmed mUSI be governed by this lenns and conditions set ionh hc~in. 
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ln6/2006 

l n 6/2006 

ln6/2006 

ln6/2006 

1n6n006 

ln6/2006 

ln6/2006 

1/26/2006 

1n6noo6 

ln6/2006 

1n6noo6 

1n6t2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

l/26n006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 

1/26/2006 



ORGANIC REPORT 
8222 W. Calumet Rd. Milwaukee, WI 53223 
Phone: 14141355-5800 Fax: 14141 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineering 

735 N . Water St. Suite 1000 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

BATCH NUMBER: 

DATE REPORTED : 

DATE RECEIVED : 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): 

PROJECT ID : 

PROJECT NAME: 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

15 12006 

Wisconsin Vis ion 

/~/} /J1/} /} 
Approved By: ~(-Lfi_. _ _,/.,,...1/ __ £.1-.l_~ ____ Date 2/6/2006 

Project Manager 

LOQ = limit ofQuantitation LOD = lim it of Detection 

RQ : Run Qualifier; 2 - A high method blank recovery is associated with this batch QC 

J - Th e associated batch QC is outside the control limits fo r p recision. 

4 - The associated batch QC is outside the conrrol limits fo r accuracy. 

5 - The internal standard associated with this bare/, QC is ourside control /imirs. 

6 - Th e surrogate associated with rhis batch QC is outside control limits. 

7 - Th e duplicate analysis associa ted with this batch QC is outside conrrol /im its. 

8 - The internal s tandard associa ted with this sample is outside control limits. 

9 - Th e surrogate associated with this samp le is outside con trol limits. 

E - Concentra tion of this compound exceeds the calibra tion range: th e va lue is an estimate . 

0 - Presence of significant peaks outside th e ORO or GRO chromatographic window. 

A - The result is an average. II - No LOO or LOQ required. 

J - Th e result is between the LOO and LOQ. SA - See auachment fo r QC qualifiers. 

Rounding Rules: Three significant figures were used for concentrations above 99 ugll , two significant figures fo r 
concentrations between I -99 ugll . and one significant figure for lower concentrations. 
DNR Analytical Detection limit Guidance, April 1995. 

Department of Natura l Resources State Certified Laboratory #241340550 

APL warranls the test results to be of a prec ision nom13.I for the sample lype and methdology employed for each sample submilled. AP L discla ims any other warran ls, expressed or implied, 
including warranty of fi tness for a particular purpose and warra nt y of merchantability. APL accepls no legal responsibi lity fo r 1he purpose for which the client uses test result s. Any anal yt ical work 
perfom1ed mus! be governed by this lem1s and conditions set fo11h here in . 
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Sample Number: 4 1085 QC Prep Batch Number: 

Sample ID : GP-I % Solid = 84 % 

Compound Result Units LOD 

l, l, 1-Trichloroetha ne < 37 ug/kg 37 

l, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 52 ug/kg 52 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 52 ug/kg 52 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 38 ug/kg 38 

1,1-Dichloroethene < 41 ug/kg 41 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenz:ene < 59 ug/kg 59 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 56 ug/kg 56 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 36 ug/kg 36 

l,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropan < 39 ug/kg 39 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 4 1 ug/kg 4 1 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 41 ug/kg 4 1 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 38 ug/kg 38 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenz:ene < 41 ug/kg 4 1 

1,3-Dichlorobenz:ene < 31 ug/kg 3 I 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 46 ug/kg 46 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 42 ug/kg 42 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 33 ug/kg 33 

2-Chlorotoluene < 35 ug/kg 35 

4-Chlorotoluene < 3 1 ug/kg 3 1 

Benzene < 32 ug/kg 32 

Bromobenzene < 37 ug/kg 37 

Bromodichloromethane < 46 ug/kg 46 

Carbon tetrachloride < 32 ug/kg 32 

Chlorobenz:ene < 31 ug/kg 31 

Chloroethane < 76 ug/kg 76 

C hloroform < 29 ug/kg 29 

Chloromethane < 59 ug/kg 59 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroeth ene < 32 ug/kg 32 

Dibromochloromethan e < 48 ug/kg 48 

Dichlorodifluoro methane < 32 ug/kg 32 

Ethylb enzene < 30 ug/kg 30 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 50 ug/kg 50 

10 1525 1 

LOQ 

11 9 

166 

166 

121 

129 

188 

177 

114 

126 

129 

13 1 

122 

130 

99 

148 

135 

104 

113 

100 

102 

11 8 

145 

102 

99 

24 1 

92 

187 

103 

154 

101 

96 

158 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 

DATE REPORTED: 

DA TE RECEIVE D 

SAMPLE TEMP (C) : 

PROJECT ID : 

PROJECT NAME 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

15 12006 

W isco nsin V is io 

Co llection: 1/ 19/2006 Time: 9:30 
Sample Description: (3 -4') 

Date 
Dilution RQ Method Analyst Extract/Analyzed 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 24-02 21212006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 / 2f2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 / 21212006 

2 8260 240 2 21212006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 / 2f2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/212006 

2 8260 24-02 2/ 212006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 2J2/2006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2 402 21212006 / 2/212006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2f2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 / 2J2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 212/2006 

2 8260 24-02 21212006 / 2J2/2006 

2 8260 2402 212n006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/ 212006 / 212/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2f2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 / 2J2/2006 

2 8260 240 2 2/212006 / 212/2006 

2 8260 240 2 2/212006 / 2/212006 

2 8260 240 2 V211006 / 2/ 212006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / )1212006 

2 8260 2402 2/U2006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/212006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 I 2/2/ 2006 

2 8260 2402 11m.006 I U212006 

Department of Natural Resources State Certified Laboratory #241340550 

APL warrants the test re sults to be o f a precision non na l for the samp le type and methdology employed fo r each sam ple submit ted. APL discla ims any 01her warran ts, e:\pn:sscd or 1mplicd , 
including warranty of fi tness fo r a part icular purpose and warranty of m erchan tability APL accepls no lega l res ponsibilil y fo r the purpose fo r which the client uses test result s . Any anal)1ical woric 
per fom1ed must be govemed by this terms and co ndi ti ons sci fo rth he rein. 
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Isopropy l Ether 
Isopropylbenzene 
m&p-xylene 
Methylene chloride 
MTBE 
Nap hthalene 
n-B utylbenzene 
n-Propylbenzene 
o-xylene 

p-Isopropylto luene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
trans-1,2 -Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
Vinyl chloride 

< 35 

< 39 

< 64 

200 

< 47 

< 90 

< 43 

< 34 

< 30 

< 37 

< 40 

< 36 

< 36 

< 35 

< 30 

< 4 1 

< 29 

< 25 

ug/kg 35 

ug/kg 39 

ug/kg 64 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 47 

ug/kg 90 

ug/kg 43 

ug/kg 34 

ug/kg 30 

ug/kg 37 

ug/kg 40 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 35 

ug/kg 30 

ug/kg 41 

ug/kg 29 

ug/kg 25 

113 2 

124 2 

202 2 

115 2 

148 2 

286 2 

135 2 

107 2 

95 2 

11 9 2 

128 2 

11 5 2 

116 2 

11 0 2 

96 2 

131 2 

91 2 

81 2 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 

DATE REPORTED: 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

DATE RECEIVED: 20-Jan-06 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): Rec On Ice 

PROJECT ID: 1512006 

PROJECT NAME: Wisconsin Visio 

8260 2402 2/7J2006 / 

8260 2402 2/li2006 / 

8260 2402 2/li2006 / 

SA 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 

8260 2402 2/212006 / 

8260 2402 2,moo6 I 
8260 2402 2/212006 / 

8260 2402 2/7J2006 / 

8260 2402 2/ li2006 / 

8260 2402 2/li2006 / 

8260 2402 2/212006 / 

8260 2402 2/212006 / 

8260 2402 2/212006 / 

8260 2402 2/212006 / 

8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 

8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 

8260 2402 2/7J2006 / 

8260 2402 2/212006 / 

2/li2006 

2/li2006 

2/li2006 

2/2/2006 

2ili2006 

2/ li2006 

2/li2006 

2/2n006 

2/li2006 

2/li2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

217J2006 

2/2/2006 

2/li2006 

2/li2006 

2/2f2006 

2/2/2006 

Sample Number: 41087 QC Prep Batch Number: 101 525 1 Collection: 1/19/2006 Time: 10:20 
Sample ID: GP-2 ¾Solid = 83.9 ¾ Sample Description : (13.0') 

Date 
Compound Res ult U nits LOD LOQ D ilutio n RQ Method Ana lyst Extract/Analyzed 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 37 ug/kg 37 11 9 2 8260 2402 21212006 I 2/2/2006 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 52 ug/kg 52 167 2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/212006 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 52 ug/kg 52 166 2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/212006 

l, 1-Dichloroethane < 38 ug/kg 38 121 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,1-Dichloroethene < 41 ug/kg 41 130 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 59 ug/kg 59 188 2 8260 2402 2/7J2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 56 ug/kg 56 177 2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2,4-Trimethy lbenzene < 36 ug/kg 36 11 4 2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropan < 39 ug/kg 39 126 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 4 1 ug/kg 41 129 2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2-Dichlo roethane < 4 1 ug/kg 41 132 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 38 ug/kg 38 122 2 8260 2402 212/2006 / 212/2006 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 41 ug/kg 41 130 2 8260 2402 212/2006 / 2/212006 

Department of Natura l Reso urces State Certified Laboratory #241340550 

AP L warran1s 1he les t results to be of a precis ion nomtal for the sample type and mcthdology employed fo r each sample submitled. APL disclaims any other warran ts, expressed or impl ied , 
including warranty of fitness for a part icular purpose and warranty of merchantab ility. APL accepts no legal responsibility for the purpose for which the clienl uses test results . Any analytical work 
perfom,e d must be governed by thi s tenns and conditions set forth herein. 
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1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,3-Dichloropropane 

1,4-Dichloro benzene 
2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-C hlorotoluene 

Benzene 

Bro mo benzene 
Bro mod ichloromethane 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 

Chloroform 
Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Dibro mochloromethane 

Dichlorodifluorom ethane 
Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

Isopropyl Ether 
Isopropylbe nzene 

m&p-xylene 
Methy lene chlo ride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

o-xylene 

p-lsopropylto luene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

tert-Buty lbenzene 

Tetrac hloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 
T richlo rolluo ro methane 

Viny l c hlorid e 

< 31 

< 47 

< 42 

< 33 

< 36 

< 31 

< 32 

< 37 

< 46 

< 32 

< 31 

< 76 

< 29 

< 59 

< 32 

< 49 

< 32 

< JO 

< 50 

< 35 

< 39 

< 64 

130 

< 47 

< 90 

< 43 

< 34 

< JO 

< 37 

< 40 

< 36 

< 36 

< 35 

< 30 

< 4 1 

< 29 

< 25 

ug/kg 31 

ug/kg 47 

ug/kg 42 

ug/kg 33 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 3 I 

ug/kg 32 

ug/kg 37 

ug/kg 46 

ug/kg 32 

ug/kg 3 I 

ug/kg 76 

ug/kg 29 

ug/kg 59 

ug/kg 32 

ug/kg 49 

ug/kg 32 

ug/kg 30 

ug/kg 50 

ug/kg 35 

ug/kg 39 

ug/kg 64 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 47 

ug/kg 90 

ug/kg 43 

ug/kg 34 

ug/kg 30 

ug/kg 37 

ug/kg 40 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 35 

ug/kg 30 

ug/kg 41 

ug/kg 29 

ug/kg 25 

99 2 

148 2 

13 5 2 

104 2 

l l 3 2 

100 2 

102 2 

118 2 

145 2 

102 2 

99 2 

24 1 2 

92 2 

187 2 

103 2 

154 2 

10 1 2 

96 2 

159 2 

11 3 2 

124 2 

203 2 

11 5 2 

148 2 

286 2 

136 2 

107 2 

95 2 

11 9 2 

128 2 

l 15 2 

116 2 

111 2 

96 2 

131 2 

9 1 2 

8 1 2 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER : 

DATE REPORTED 

DATE RECEIVED : 

SAMPLE TEMP (C) 

PROJECT ID : 

PROJECT NAME: 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

SA 8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

2402 

2402 

2402 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

1512006 

Wisconsin Visio 

2/2/2006 / 

21212006 I 
21212006 I 

2/2/2006 

212/2006 

2/2/2006 

2402 2/ 2/2006 / 212/2006 

2402 21212006 I 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 212/2006 

2402 21212006 I 2/212006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 212/2006 

2402 212/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 212/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/212006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/212006 

2402 21212006 I 21212006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 212/2006 / 21212006 

2402 2/212006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/?-12006 

2402 21212006 I 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/212006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 212/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 21212006 I 2/212006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 212/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2r>J2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/212006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 21211006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/)/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2402 2/2/2006 / 21212006 

2402 2/ 2/2006 / 2/2/2 006 

2402 2/ 2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

Department o f Natural Reso u rces State Certified La boratory #241340550 

APL warrants the tesi result s 10 be of a prec ision nom1al for the sample type and 111cthdology employed for eac h sample submi tted. AP L disclairns any other warrants, expressed or implied , 
including warrant y-of fitness fo r a particu..Jar purpose and warranty of merchantab il ity. APL .!.cccpls no legal rcs ponsibi lity fo r the purpose for which the c lient uses test resul ts . Any ana lyncal work 
performed must be gove rned by !his tcm1s and conditi ons set fo rth herei n. 
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INC. 
8222 W. Calumet Rd. Milwaukee, WI 53223 
Phene: 14141 355-5800 Fax: 14141 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineering 

735 N . Water St. Suite 1000 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Sample Number: 41088 QC Prep Batch Number: 

Sample ID : GP-2 ¾Solid = 92.8 ¾ 

Compound Result Units LOD 

1, 1,1-Trichloroethane < 34 ug/kg 34 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 47 ug/kg 47 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 47 ug/kg 47 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 34 ug/kg 34 

1,1-Dichloroethene < 37 ug/kg 37 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 54 ug/kg 54 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 50 ug/kg 50 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 32 ug/kg 32 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropan < 36 ug/kg 36 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 37 ug/kg 37 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 37 ug/kg 37 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 35 ug/kg 35 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 37 ug/kg 37 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 28 ug/kg 28 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 42 ug/kg 42 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 38 ug/kg 38 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 30 ug/kg 30 

2-Chlorotoluene < 32 ug/kg 32 

4-Chlorotoluene < 28 ug/kg 28 

Benzene < 29 ug/kg 29 

Bromobenzene < 33 ug/kg 33 

Bromodichloromethane < 41 ug/kg 41 

Carbon tetrachloride < 29 ug/kg 29 

Chlorobenzene < 28 ug/kg 28 

Chloroethane < 68 ug/kg 68 

Chloroform < 26 ug/kg 26 

Chloromethane < 53 ug/kg 53 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 29 ug/kg 29 

Dibromochloromethane < 44 ug/kg 44 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 29 ug/kg 29 

Ethylbenzene < 27 ug/kg 27 

I O I 525 1 

LOQ 

107 

151 

150 

11 0 

11 7 

170 

160 

103 

11 4 

11 7 

11 9 

111 

118 

89 

134 

122 

94 

102 

9 1 

92 

106 

13 I 

92 

89 

218 

83 

169 

93 

140 

9 1 

87 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 

DATE REPORTED: 

DATE RECEIVED: 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): 

PROJECT ID : 

PROJECT NAME: 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

15 12006 

Wisconsin V isio 

Collection: 1/l 9/2006 Time: 10:40 
Sample Descripti on: (3 -4 ') 

Date 
Dilution RQ Method A nalyst Extract/ Analyzed 

2 8260 2402 2m2006 I 2f212006 

2 8260 2402 2f212006 I 2f212006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 I 2/"l/2006 

2 8260 2402 2f212006 I 2f212 006 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2f212006 

2 8260 2402 2m2006 I 21212006 

2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2/"l/2006 

2 8260 2402 2m 2006 I 2f212006 

2 8260 2402 2f212006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2/"l/2006 

2 8260 2402 2f212006 I 2/"l/2006 

2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2f212006 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/212006 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 2/"l/2006 I 2f212006 

2 8260 2402 2/"l/2006 I 2/"l/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/"l/2006 I 2/"l/2006 

2 8260 2402 2,moo6 I 2f212006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2,moo6 I 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21212006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2/l/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/"112006 

2 8260 2402 2f212006 i 21212006 

2 8260 2402 21moo6 I l/2/2006 

2 8260 2402 2/l/2006 / 21212006 

2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

Department of Natural Reso u1·ces State C ertified Laboratory #241340550 

AP L warrants the test results to be o ra precision normal for the sample lypc and mcthdology employed for each S-:!mp\e submitted. APL disclaims any other warrants, expressed or implied, 
including warranty of fi tness fo r a particular pwposc and warranty of mcrchanlabil ity. APL accc p1s no legal responsibili1y for the pu rpose for wh ich the client uses test result s. Any analytical work 

performed must be governed by this terms and conditions sel forth herein . 
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INC. 
8222 w. Calumet Rd. Milwaukee, WI 53223 
Phone: C414J 355-5800 Fax: C414J 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engi neering 

735 N . Water St. Suite 1000 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

Isopropyl Ether 
Isopropylbenzene 
m&p-xylene 
Methy lene chloride 

MTBE 
Naphthalene 
n-Butylbenzene 
n-Propylbenzene 

o-xylene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
sec-Buty lbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
trans-1,2-Dichlo roethene 
Trichlo roethene 
Trichloro lluoromethane 
Vinyl chloride 

< 45 

< 32 

< 35 

< 58 

< 33 

< 42 

< 8 1 

< 39 

< 30 

< 27 

< 34 

< 36 

< 33 

< 33 

< 3 1 

< 27 

< 37 

< 26 

< 23 

ug/kg 45 

ug/kg 32 

ug/kg 35 

ug/kg 58 

ug/kg 33 

ug/kg 42 

ug/kg 81 

ug/kg 39 

ug/kg 30 

ug/kg 27 

ug/kg 34 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 33 

ug/kg 33 

ug/kg 3 1 

ug/kg 27 

ug/kg 37 

ug/kg 26 

ug/kg 23 

143 2 

102 2 

11 2 2 

183 2 

104 2 

134 2 

259 2 

123 2 

97 2 

86 2 

108 2 

11 6 2 

104 2 

105 2 

100 2 

87 2 

11 8 2 

83 2 

73 2 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 

DATE REPORTED: 

DATE RECEIVED 

SAMPLE TEMP (C) : 

PROJECT ID : 

PROJECT NAME : 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

1512006 

W isconsin Vis io 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/212006 / 

2402 2/212006 / 

2402 21212006 I 
240 2 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2402 2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

212/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

21212006 

2/ 2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 

2{1/2006 

2/2/2006 

2{1/2006 

Sample Number: 4 1089 QC Prep Batch Number: 1015251 Co llection: 1/ 19/2006 Time: 11:25 

Sample ID : GP-3 % Solid = 86.9 % Sample Description: (3-4') 

Date 
Compou nd Resu lt Units LOD LOQ Dilutio n RQ Method Analys t Ex trac t/A nalyzed 

1,1,1-Trichloroethanc < 36 ug/kg 36 115 2 8260 l 402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < SI ug/kg 5 1 16 1 2 8260 l 402 2/2/2006 / l /2/2006 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < so ug/kg 50 16 1 2 8260 l402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 37 ug/kg 37 11 7 2 8260 l402 2/2/2006 / 2/ 2/2006 

1,1-Dich loroethene < 39 ug/kg 39 125 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < S7 ug/kg S7 182 2 8260 ) 402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2,4-Trich lorobenzene < 54 ug/kg S4 17 1 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 35 ug/kg 35 110 2 8260 2402 212/2006 / 2/2/2000 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropa n < 38 ug/kg 38 12 1 2 8260 2:402 21212006 ! 2/2/2 006 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 39 ug/kg 39 125 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 40 ug/kg 40 127 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

1,2-Dichloropropanc < 37 ug/kg 37 11 8 2 8260 2402 2/2/2.006 / 212/2006 

Department of Natura l Resources State Ce1·t ified Laboratory #241340550 

APL warrants the test rcsu\l s to be o f a precis ion no rm al for the sJ mple type and methdology em ployed for eac h samp le submiued . APL disclaims an y o the r warrant s. e xp1cssed o r 1mpli ed . 
incl uding warranty of fi tness for a particular purpose and warranty of merchan tability. t\ PL accep ts no legal resp ons ibility fo r the purpose for which 1he clie nt uses test result s. A ny a nal)'11ca l work 

pe rformed must be governed by this terms and condi tions set fort h here in. 
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INC. 
8222 W. Calumet Rd~ Milwaukee. WI 53223 
Phone: (4141355-5800 Fax: (4141 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineering 

735 N . Water St. Suite 1000 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 

Benzene 
Bro mo benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Ch lorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Dibromochloromethane 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Ethylbeozene 
Hexachlorob utadiene 
Isopropyl Ether 
Isopropylbenzene 
m&p-xylene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 
Naphthalene 
n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 
o-xylene 
p- lsopropyltoluene 

sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Buty lbenzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

tra ns-1,2-Dichlo roethene 
Trichloroethene 

Trich lorofluoromethane 

< 40 

< JO 

< 45 

< 4 1 

< 32 

< 34 

< 30 

< 31 

< 36 

< 44 

< 31 

< 30 

< 73 

< 28 

< 57 

< 31 

< 47 

< 3 I 

< 29 

< 48 

< 34 

< 38 

< 61 

138 

< 45 

< 87 

< 41 

< 32 

< 29 

< 36 

< 39 

< 35 

< 35 

< 34 

< 29 

< 40 

< 28 

ug/kg 40 126 

ug/kg JO 95 

ug/kg 45 14) 

ug/kg 41 !JO 

ug/kg 32 100 

ug/kg 34 109 

ug/kg 30 97 

ug/kg J I 99 

ug/kg 36 114 

ug/kg 44 140 

ug/kg 31 98 

ug/kg 30 95 

ug/kg 73 233 

ug/kg 28 89 

ug/kg 57 181 

ug/kg 31 99 

ug/kg 47 149 

ug/kg 3 I 97 

ug/kg 29 93 

ug/kg 48 153 

ug/kg 34 109 

ug/kg 38 120 

ug/kg 61 196 

ug/kg 35 111 

ug/kg 45 143 

ug/kg 87 276 

ug/kg 41 13 1 

ug/kg 32 103 

ug/kg 29 92 

ug/kg 36 11 5 

ug/kg 39 123 

ug/kg 35 111 

ug/kg 35 112 

ug/kg 34 107 

ug/kg 29 93 

ug/kg 40 126 

ug/kg 28 88 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 

DATE REPORTED : 

DATE RECEIVED: 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): 

PROJECT ID : 

PROJECT NAME: 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 24-02 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

SA 8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 24-02 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 24-01 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

8260 2402 

20060070 

06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

15 12006 

Wisconsin Visio 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

212/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

212/2006 / 212noo6 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 I 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

212/2006 / 212/2006 

21212006 I 212/2006 

2/2/2006 I 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

212/2006 / 2/2/2006 

212/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

21212006 I 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 212/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

212/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 212/2006 

2/2/2006 / 212/2006 

212/2006 / 2/2/2006 

212/2006 / 212/2006 

212/2006 / 212/2006 

212/2006 / 212/2006 

212/2006 / 2/2/2006 

212/2006 / 2/2/2006 

2/2/2006 / 2/"//2006 

21212006 / 11212006 

2/"/12006 / 21212006 

Department of Natura l Reso urces State Cert ifi ed Laboratory #241340550 

APL warrants the tl!.St results to be o f a prec is ion nom,al for the sample type and me1hdology employed for each sample submitted. A.PL disclaims any other warrants. ex pressed or implied, 
including warranty of fi tness for a pariicular pucµose and warranty of merchantab ili ly. APL accepts no lega l responsibility for 1he purpose for which !he client uses test resulls. Any analyt ica l work 
perfom,ed must be governed by this tenns and conditions set forth herein. 
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J,:. INC. 
8222 w. Calumet Rd. Milwaukee. WI 53223 
Phone: (4141355-5800 Fax: (4141355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineering 

735 N. Water St. Suite 1000 

Milwaukee , WI 53202 

Vinyl chloride < 25 ug/kg 25 

Sample Number: 41090 QC Prep Batch Number: 

Sample ID: GP-3 % Solid= 82.9 % 

Compound Result Units LOD 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 38 ug/kg 38 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 53 ug/kg 53 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 53 ug/kg 53 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 39 ug/kg 39 

1,1-Dichloroethene < 41 ug/kg 41 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 60 ug/kg 60 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 56 ug/kg 56 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 36 ug/kg 36 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropan < 40 ug/kg 40 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 41 ug/kg 41 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 42 ug/kg 42 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 39 ug/kg 39 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 41 ug/kg 41 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 3 I ug/kg 31 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 47 ug/kg 47 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 43 ug/kg 43 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 33 ug/kg 33 

2-Chlorotoluene < 36 ug/kg 36 

4-Chlorotoluene < 32 ug/kg 32 

Benzene < 32 ug/kg 32 

Bromobenzene < 37 ug/kg 37 

Bromodichloromethane < 46 ug/kg 46 

Carbon tetrachloride < 32 ug/kg 32 

Chlorobenzene < 31 ug/kg 31 

Chloroethane < 77 ug/kg 77 

Chloroform < 29 ug/kg 29 

Chloromethane < 60 ug/kg 60 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 33 ug/kg 33 

Dibromochloromethane < 49 ug/kg 49 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 32 ug/kg 32 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 20060070 
DATE REPORTED: 06-Feb-06 

DATE RECEIVED: 20-Jan-06 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): Rec On Ice 

PROJECT ID: 1512006 

PROJECT NAME: Wisconsin Visio 

78 2 8260 2402 2121'2006 / 212n006 

1015251 Collection: 1/19/2006 Time: I 1:30 
Sample Description: ( 12-13 ') 

Date 
LOQ Dilution RQ Method Analyst Extract/ Analyzed 

120 2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 212n006 

169 2 8260 2402 2121'2006 / 212n006 

168 2 8260 2402 2/212006 / 2/'212006 

123 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 212n006 

131 2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2121'2006 

191 2 8260 2402 mnoo6 I 212n006 

180 2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2121'2006 

116 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

127 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

131 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2121'2006 

133 2 8260 2402 mn006 I 212n006 

124 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

132 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2121'2006 

100 2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2/2/2006 

150 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

137 2 8260 2402 21m006 I 2/2/2006 

105 2 8260 2402 mn006 I 2/'212006 

114 2 8260 2402 mnoo6 I 2/2/2006 

IOI 2 8260 2402 21m006 I 2/'212006 

103 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 212n006 

119 2 8260 2402 2121'2006 / 212n006 

147 2 8260 2402 2rinoo6 I 2/'212006 

103 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

100 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/212006 

244 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2/2/2006 

93 2 8260 2402 mnoo6 I 2/2/2006 

189 2 8260 2402 2121'2006 / 2/2/2006 

104 2 8260 2402 2/2/2006 / 2121'2006 

156 2 8260 2402 mnoo6 I 2/2/2006 

102 2 8260 2402 21moo6 I 2/2/2006 

Department of Natural Resources State Certified Laboratory #241340550 

APL warrants the test results to be of a precision normal for !he sample type and methdology employed for each sample submitted. APL disclaims any other warrants, expressed or implied, 
including warranty of fitness for a particular purpose and warranty of merchanlabilily. APL accepts no legal responsibility for the purpose for which the client uses test results. Any analytical work 
performed must be governed by this terms and conditions sci forth herein. 
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INC. 
8222 w. Calumet Rd. Milwaukee, WI 53223 
Phone: (4141355-5800 Fax: (4141355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineeri ng 

735 N. Water St. Suite I 000 

Mi lwaukee , WI 53202 

Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropy l Ether 
I sop ropylbenzene 
m&p-xylene 
Methy lene chloi-ide 

MTBE 
Nap hthalene 
n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 
o-xylene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
sec-B utylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
tra ns- 1,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofiuoromethane 
Vinyl chloride 

< 31 

< 50 

< 36 

< 40 

< 64 

139 

< 47 

< 9 1 

< 43 

< 34 

< 30 

< 38 

< 4 1 

< 36 

< 37 

< JS 

< 3 I 

< 42 

< 29 

< 26 

ug/kg 31 

ug/kg 50 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 40 

ug/kg 64 

ug/kg 37 

ug/kg 47 

ug/kg 91 

ug/kg 43 

ug/kg 34 

ug/kg 30 

ug/kg 38 

ug/kg 41 

ug/kg 36 

ug/kg 37 

ug/kg 35 

ug/kg 31 

ug/kg 42 

ug/kg 29 

ug/kg 26 

97 2 

160 2 

114 2 

126 2 

205 2 

II 6 2 

150 2 

290 2 

137 2 

108 2 

96 2 

120 2 

129 2 

11 6 2 

II 7 2 

I 12 2 

97 2 

132 2 

92 2 

82 2 

ORGANIC REPORT 

BATCH NUMBER: 

DATE REPORTED: 

DATE RECEIVED: 

SAM PLE TEMP (C): 

PROJECT ID: 

PROJECT NAME: 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

SA 8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

8260 

20060070 
06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

2402 

Rec On Ice 

15 12006 

Wisconsin Visio 

2/2/200<, / 

2/2/200<, / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/200<, / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

21212006 I 
2/2/200/, / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

2/2/2006 / 

Department of Na tural Resources State Ce1·tified La boratory #241340550 

APL warrants the test results to be o f a precmon nom\al fo r the samp le 1ype and methdology employed for each sample submined. AP L disclaims any o th er warrants, expressed or implied, 
including warranty of fi1ness for a panicular purpose and warranty of merchantability. APL accepls no legal responsibility for the purpose for which the clienl uses tesl result s. Any anal)1ica l work 
perfom1c:d must be governed by this tem1s and conditions set forth herein. 
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INC. ORGANIC REPORT 
8222 w. Calumet Rd. MilWaukee, WI 53223 
Phone: £414) 355-5800 Fax: £414) 355-3099 

Sarah Schwab 

Key Engineering 

735 N. Water St. Suite 1000 

Mi lwaukee, WI 53202 

BATCH NUMBER 

DATE REPORTED: 

DATE RECEIVED : 

SAMPLE TEMP (C): 

PROJECT ID : 

PROJECT NAM E: 

20060070 
06-Feb-06 

20-Jan-06 

Rec On Ice 

15 12006 

Wisco ns in Vis io 

A pproved By: Date 2/6/2006 

Project Manager 

LOQ = Limir ofQuantitation LOD = limit of Detecrion 

RQ: Run Qualifier; 2 • A high me/hod blank recovery is associated with th is ba1ch QC. 

3 - The associared barch QC is oulside th e conrrol limits for precision. 

4 - The associared batch QC is outside the conrrol Ii mils for accuracy. 

5 - The internal standard associared with rhis barch QC is ou fside control Ii mils. 

6 - The surrogate associared with rhis barch QC is ourside control /imirs. 

7 - The duplicare ana lysis associared with this barch QC is outside con trol /imirs. 

8 - The inte171a/ s tandard associated with this sample is outside control limits. 

9 - The surroga1e associated with this sample is outside control limits. 

£ - Concen tration ofrhis compound exceeds rh e calibrarion range; the value is an estimate. 

0 - Presence of significanr peaks ourside the ORO or GRO chromarographic window. 

A - The result is an average. # - No LOO or LOQ required. 

J - The result is between th e LOO and LOQ. SA - See attachment for QC qualifiers. 

Rounding Rules: Th ree significant figures were used fo r concentrations above 99 ugll, two significant figures for 
concentrations between 1-99 ug/L, and one significant figure for lo wer concentrations. 
DNR Analyrical Oe1ec1ior1 limif Guidance, April 1995. 

Department of Na tural Resources State Certified Laboratory #241340550 

APL warrants the test results 10 be ofa prcc1s1on nom1al for the sample type and methdology employed for each sample submitted. APL disclaims any other warran1s, expressed or tmphed , 
including warranty of fitness for a particular pw-pose and warranty of merchantability. APL accepts no legal responsibili1y for the purpose for which the cl ient uses test result s. Any analyti cal work 
pcrfom1ed must be governed by this tem1s and conditions se1 forth herein. 
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APl::) tNC. 
Environmental Division 

Sample No. Analyte(s) 

Attachment: QC Qualifiers 
Batch 20060070 - VOC Soil 

Qualifier(s) 
4 1085, 41 087, 
4 1089, 41090 

Methylene Chloride Laboratory Contamination 

/)~ 
Approved By: ~ /'l.. 02 / 06 / 06 

Project Manager Date 


